
 

 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 
Wednesday, October 13, 2021, 5:30 p.m. 

Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting interface & 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order 
 
Additions to the Agenda 
 
Approval of September 8, 2021 Minutes 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Director’s Report 
 
Old Business 

 Marketing Plan 

 Update on Accreditation requirements 
 
New Business 

 By-laws review 

 Agreement for the provision of library services 
 

Other Business 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Adjourn the meeting of October 13, 2021 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, September 8, 2021, 5:30 p.m. 
Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting interface and physical location in the Meeting Room 

 
Meeting called to order by President Sarah Mechtenberg at 5:33 p.m. Present (remotely) were Sue Otterman, David 

Koerner, Christine Tielke, Yankton City Commissioner, Jerry Webber, Yankton County Commissioner Dan 
Klimisch and SD State Library staff Kim Bonen. Jean Huff, Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovolny and Library 
Director Dana Schmidt attended in person at the library.  

 
Koerner left at 6pm.  
    
Approval of August 11, 2021 Minutes: Webber made a motion to approve the August 11, 2021 minutes with a second 
by Huff. Unanimous approval.  
 
Public comment Period: None 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report: Schmidt reported that the library was still waiting for the HVAC units to be 
repaired-parts were backordered. The computer wiring project should be starting soon. Computer monitors have arrived 
but not the rest of the equipment yet. Microfilm project is in progress. The wiring project and new computers were part 
of the ARP grant. Webber made a motion to accept the financial report with a second by Tielke. Unanimous approval.  
 
Communications and Correspondence: Schmidt read a thank you card received from a patron. 
 
Director’s Report: Schmidt reported that there was a correction to her Director’s report for this month-the Oscar movies 
that would be played on Sept 11 and 12 would be from the 2021 Oscar season, not 2020 as in the report.  
 
Old Business: 

 Marketing Plan-Schmidt will include the Marketing Plan with suggested edits in the October board 
packet for review.  

 
New Business: 

 Board training with Kim Bonen from the SD State Library: Staff completed 50 minutes of training on the 
State Library’s databases that will count towards the library’s accreditation status.  

 
Other Business: Schmidt reported that the library was interviewing for two open positions: Circulation Manager and 
Youth Services Assistant.  
 
Public Comment Period: None. 
 
Adjourn the meeting of September 8, 2021: Tielke made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:38 pm with a second by 
Otterman. Unanimous approval.  
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  25.20    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           9.29.21        002793 P 278 00003 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  49.06    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           9.29.21        002793 P 278 00004 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  27.20    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           9.29.21        002793 P 278 00005 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  11.22    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           9.29.21        002793 P 278 00006 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                 368.71    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           9.29.21        002793 P 278 00007 

                                         481.39   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,200.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           9.23.21        022285 P 279 00001 

 

     LILYCREST 

        REPLACE GLASS                     42.67    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           9.2021         022284 P 279 00002 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                              15.00    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           9.29.21        002794 P 278 00001 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                                29.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           500867413      022286 P 279 00003 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECTRICITY                    1,560.41    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           9.29.21        002795 P 278 00002 

 

     RIVERSIDE TECHNOLOGIES I 

        LIBRARY COMPUTERS             17,736.00    EQUIPMENT                101.142.350           329853-IN      210023 P 279 00005 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER LEASE                     408.38    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           453859332      022287 P 279 00004 

 

                                      21,473.84   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                          21,473.84   ***************
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                     21,473.84 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000012



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

09/30/2021  14:15:02                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.15 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

10/05/2021  13:56:25                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 

        REFUND                             3.99CR  POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              285 00134 

        REFUND                            28.17CR  AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              285 00135 

        COMPUTER SUPPLY REFUND            10.03CR  OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              285 00323 

        REFUND FOR DVD PRE-ORDER           3.03CR  AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              285 00325 

        REFUND FOR RETURNED BOOK          26.86CR  BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              285 00343 

                                          72.08CR *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US AMZN.COM/ 

        REFUND PREORDER DVD                4.00CR  AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              285 00160 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2C1O50CR1 

        DVD                               19.89    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              285 00072 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2G0GW5VC1 

        BOOK                              12.27    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              285 00212 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2G11163Z1 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   18.84    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              285 00271 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               50.43    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              285 00272 

        BOOKS                              9.99    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              285 00273 

        DVD'S                             92.86    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              285 00274 

                                         172.12   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2G2PH3R80 

        BOOKS                            123.84    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              285 00086 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2G3095T82 

        BOOKS                             57.52    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              285 00113 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2G4C108C2 

        DVD                               19.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              285 00071 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2G4OK05G1 

        DVD                               39.98    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              285 00204 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2G4VR9622 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               25.99    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              285 00055 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2G5AI1VQ0 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   19.88    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              285 00190 

        BOOKS                             44.99    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              285 00191 

        DVD'S                            223.14    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              285 00192 

                                         288.01   *VENDOR TOTAL
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2G5A39JN2 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               53.77    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              285 00153 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2G7269YR0 

        DVD'S                             38.94    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              285 00066 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2G8KX3MD2 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    8.01    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              285 00080 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  18.89    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              285 00081 

        BOOKS                             46.97    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              285 00082 

        DVD'S                             49.44    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              285 00083 

                                         123.31   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2G9KI4JV2 

        BOOK                              11.99    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              285 00105 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2G9NY5F72 

        BOOK                              12.48    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              285 00178 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 251OT9JB2 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  19.99    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              285 00347 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 254YW0KJ1 

        DVD                               15.77    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              285 00337 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 254YY4JH2 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   66.89    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              285 00346 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 259GS8MT2 

        REFUND POSTAGE                     3.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              285 00296 

        DVD                               28.17    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              285 00297 

                                          32.16   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        POSTAGE                           63.16    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 285 00039 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES            396.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 285 00040 

        BOOKS                          6,970.78    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 285 00041 

                                       7,429.94   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                134.22    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 285 00156 

 

     ECHO ELECTRIC SUPPLY - 

        SUPPLIES                          21.08    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   285 00152
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     ENVISION WARE 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES            538.85    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 285 00298 

 

     GAN USATODAYCIRC 

        NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION           360.56    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 285 00009 

 

     HOBBY-LOBBY #0137 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  55.49    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 285 00114 

 

     HY-VEE YANKTON 1899 

        POSTAGE                           23.20    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 285 00102 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   6.17    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 285 00116 

                                          29.37   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  14.37    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              285 00021 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   10.45    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              285 00022 

                                          24.82   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PEST CONTROL                      90.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 285 00069 

 

     OTC BRANDS INC 

        PROGRAMMING                       66.93    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 285 00023 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        E-BOOKS                        1,324.29    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 285 00038 

        E-BOOKS                        2,592.18    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 285 00158 

                                       3,916.47   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     PB LEASING 

        POSTAGE                          122.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 285 00034 

 

     PRIME VIDEO 2G0DU6EX1 

        DIGITAL MOVIE RENTAL               6.38    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              285 00226 

 

     SD LIBRARY ASSOCIATION 

        SDLA MEMBERSHIP                   40.50    MEMBERSHIP DUES          101.142.261           Caine                   285 00320 

        SDLA VIRTUAL CONFERENCE          125.00    CONFERENCE & MEETINGS    101.142.265           Caine                   285 00328 

                                         165.50   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     THE STAR TRIBUNE CIRCU 

        NEWSPAPER SUBSCRIPTION           527.80    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 285 00215
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     VASTBROADBAND-VEXUS 

        PHONE                             77.68    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 285 00403 

        PHONE                             45.06    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 285 00420 

                                         122.74   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     YANKTON PIZZA RANCH 

        PROGRAMMING                       31.98    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 285 00269 

 

                                      14,702.96   ............... 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

10/05/2021  13:56:25                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      5 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 

        REFUND PROGRAM SUPPLIES            8.98CR  RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              285 00043 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2G2PH3R80 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  24.96    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              285 00087 

 

     HY-VEE YANKTON 1899 

        STAFF APPRECIATION-TEGET          35.70    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Caine                   285 00058 

 

     WALMART.COM AA 

        ADULT CRAFT SUPPLIES              29.60    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 285 00051 

 

                                          81.28   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                             81.28   ***************
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                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 
